Statement of Service Report for 1 July to 31 December 2021

Community wellbeing

OUR LEVEL OF SERVICE AND HOW WE MEASURE PROGRESS

Achieved		Not achieved		No	ot measured
PERFORMANCE MEASURE	ОUТСОМЕ	2021/22 MEASUREMENT	2021/22 RESULT	2020/21 RESULT	NARRATIVE
Councils intended level of service is to: Ensure competency in discharging Civil Defence responsibilities					
Timing of self-assessment when the Emergency Operations Centre is activated and of continued civil defence training exercises		Timing of self- assessment when the Emergency Operations Centre is activated and of continued civil defence training exercises	Achieved	Achieved	Debriefs undertaken with internal Incident Management Team and external agencies following response to August 2021 Covid-19 lockdown. Improvement actions identified and implemented.
	•	At least one exercise undertaken each year	Not measured		Three exercises are planned to be completed by the end of 2021/22.
Councils intended level of service is to: Identify and promote opportunities for economic development in the District.					
Implementing actions each year from the Economic Development Strategy and Housing Strategy Action Plans.		Greater than 80% of the actions completed for each relevant year.	Not achieved	Not achieved	9 out of 21 Economic Development and Housing Strategy Actions remain suspended due to COVID-19 lockdowns and protocols, including social distancing and the limit on size of gatherings. Activities that have not been accomplished are planned to be completed by the end of 2021/22 should COVID-19 precautions be reduced.
District GDP growth compared to national GDP growth.	•	GDP growth for the Rangitikei District is within +/-1% of national GDP growth, or better.	Not measured	Not measured	Council rely on Infometrics data to provide this information. The information has not been released for the reporting period.

^{*} Mandatory